

Application For A Review Of A Premises Licence Or Club Certificate (Form LA09)

www.stockton.gov.uk

Trading Standards & Licensing, PO Box 232, 16 Church Road, Stockton on Tees TS18 1XD Tel: (01642) 526558 • Fax: (01642) 526584

Application for A Review Of A Premises Licence Or Club Premises Certificate Under The Licensing Act 2003

Before Completing This Form Please Read the Guidance Notes At The End Of The Form

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

	leted form for your rec	fords.	wish to keep a copy of the
I (Inse	ert name of applicant)	Andrew Thorpe	
unde	r section 87 of the L	premises licence under section 51/apply for the review of a icensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 belo	club premises certificate w (delete as applicable)
The F	al Address of Premis Porky Pint ill Lane	ses or Club Premises, or if none, ordnance survey map refe	rence or description
	Town	Post Code	
Billing	gham	TS23 1HF	
Name Paul	e of premises licence Henderson	e holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)	
1435		DETAILS	
lam			Please Tick ✓
1)	an interested par	ty (please complete (A) or (B) below)	
		g in the vicinity of the premises	
		enting persons living in the vicinity of the premises	
		ved in business in the vicinity of the premises	
	d) a body represe	enting persons involved in business in the vicinity of the pre	emises
2)	a responsible aut	hority (please complete (C) below)	x
3)	a member of the	club to which this application relates (please complete (A) b	pelow)
(A) DI	ETAILS OF INDIVID	OUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)	
Mr	Mrs	Miss Ms Other Title (for exa	mple, Rev)

Surname		First Names	
am 18 years old or over		Yes (Please	
Current Address			
Post Town		Post Code	
Daytime contact telephone nun	nber		
E-mail address (optional)			
(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APP	LICANT		
Name and Address			
Telephone Number (If any)			
E-Mail address (optional)			
(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBNAME and Address Chief Constable of Cleveland For Clevel	A. 154-1	ANT	
Licensing Unit			
Middlesbrough Police			
Bridge Street West			
Middlesbrough			
TS2 1AB			
Telephone Number (If any)	01642 302360		
E-Mail address (optional)	Andrew.thorpe@c	leveland.pnn.police.uk	

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please Tick ✓

The prevention of crime and disorder

X

Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance

Cleveland Police make an application to review this premises licence for the following reasons:

4.

The protection of children from harm

Since 5th November 2020, public houses have been required to close, (unless they are serving takeaway food and then customers must leave the premises to consume), as restricted businesses due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. This is required through law, firstly by The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No4) Regulations 2020 and then by The Health Protections (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England) Regulations 2020"). On the whole, premises have remained closed to prevent the spread of the virus and keep the public safe.

The Porky Pint, 40 Mill Lane, Billingham has been open and trading on three occasions over the past three months. These occasions were 12th and 20th November 2020 and 30th January 2021. Cleveland Police and Stockton Borough Council have attended the premise on the three occasions in question when the restrictions were in place and found the premise to be trading and people to be in the premises drinking alcohol. On each occasion it was found that staff were on site serving from the bar, and there were customers in the bar either drinking or eating at the tables. Police also received two further reports from members of the public also stating that this has been happening.

Both Cleveland Police and Stockton Borough Council have attempted to engage with Mr Henderson, the premises licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, to try to explain the reasons that the premise needs to remain closed and the potential consequences of his repeated refusal to keep the business closed. Mr Henderson has steadfastly refused to cooperate, has breached the COVID -19 Regulations and has, on at least one occasion, stated he does not recognise the Coronavirus Act 2020 and associated Regulations as legitimate legislation.

During the incidents on 12th November 2020 and 20th November 2020, there was

government legislation in force under The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.4) Regulations 2020 which clearly states:-

15.—(1) A person responsible for carrying on a restricted business, or providing a restricted service, must—

(a)close any premises, or part of the premises, in which food or drink are provided for consumption on those premises, and

(b)cease providing food or drink for consumption on its premises.

There are a number of exceptions to this rule which do not apply in this case and these Regulations cover the 12th and 20th November breaches.

For the incident which occurred on 30th January 2021, The Health Protections (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England) Regulations 2020") were in force as amended on 6th January 2021, however the principle of closure of pubs/ bars has remained the same from 5th November.

From 6 January 2021, a new national lockdown applied in all of England. You can only leave home for work purposes where it is unreasonable for you to do your job from home. Hospitality venues are required to close, including cafes, restaurants, pubs, bars and social clubs. This is with the exception of providing food and non-alcoholic drinks for takeaway (until 11pm), click-and-collect and drive-through. All food and drink (including alcohol) can continue to be provided by delivery.

On 12th February 2021, Council Licensing Officer and two Licensing officers attended the premises requesting CCTV footage of Saturday 30th January 2021 between 12:00-18:00 hours and Saturday 6th February 2021 between 12:00 – 18:00 hours. Mr. Henderson said he would not provide footage without an official written request to be put in writing and that he did not think he had a condition in his licence which compelled him to provide footage. Stockton Borough Council sent an e-mail to Mr. Henderson, on 12th February 2021 formally requesting the footage and stating that as he was trading on these dates it was part of his licensing conditions to supply the footage to the police or any responsible authority requesting the footage within 24 hours.

The Licence conditions state as follows with regard to CCTV footage:-

"There will be at all times a member of staff on duty who is trained in the use of the equipment and upon receipt of a request for footage from a governing body, such as Cleveland Police or any other Responsible Authority, be able to produce the footage within a reasonable time, e.g. 24hrs routine or less if urgently required for investigation of serious crime"

Whilst appreciating Mr Henderson's right to seek independent legal advice, the condition on his licence states that a trained person should be at the premises in a position to provide any CCTV to Cleveland Police in a timely matter e.g. within 24 hours. Although the request was made verbally on 12th February, the CCTV has still not been provided and there was no trained person in a position to do this at the premises on 12th February, hence this condition has also been breached.

Mr Henderson has shown a complete disregard for the legislation which the Government implemented to safeguard the public from a devastating pandemic which has been responsible for the deaths of many thousands and left even more with serious ongoing health issues. The premises should not have been open at all on the three occasions detailed and Mr Henderson does not want to listen to advice or acknowledge the legality of the coronavirus legislation. We would unfortunately ask that the committee consider a revocation of the premise licence in light of Mr Henderson's refusal to abide by the governments legislation and to adhere to his own premises licence and conditions which he himself agreed to.

Under the circumstances, Cleveland Police are left with no alternative other than to bring this application for review

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application. (Please read guidance note 2) See attached evidence

Please Tick ✓

Have you made an application for review relating to these premises before?

	Day	Month	Year	
If Yes, please state the date of that application	1 4			

you have made representation before r u made them.	relating to these premises please state w	hat they were and when

Please Tick ✓

- I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities
 And the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,
 as appropriate.
- X
- I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected.

X□

It Is An Offence, Liable On Conviction To A Fine Up To Level 5 On The Standards Scale Under Section 158 Of The Licensing Act 2003 To Make A False Statement In Or In Connection With This Application.

How We Collect And Use Information

The information collected, on this form and from supporting evidence, by Stockton on Tees Borough Council will be used to process your application. The information may be passed to other Enforcement Agencies as permitted by law.

We may check information provided by you, or information about you provided by a third party, with other information held by us. We may also get information from certain third parties, or give information to them to check the accuracy of information, to prevent or detect crime, or to protect public funds in other ways, as permitted by law. These third parties include Government Departments and local authorities.

We will not disclose information about you to anyone outside Stockton on Tees Borough Council nor use information about you for other purposes unless the law permits us to.

Stockton on Tees Borough Council is the Data Controller for the purposes of the Data Protection Act 1998. If you want to know more about what information we have about you, or the way we use your information, you can ask at; Trading Standards and Licensing, PO Box 232, 16 Church Road, Stockton on Tees, TS18 1XD

Part 3 - Signatures (Please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance note 4) If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature	APS894 Andrew THORPE	Date	11/02/2021
Capacity	Acting Licensing Sergeant		

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this application. (Please read guidance note 5)

Middlesbrough Police Office Bridge Road West	
Bridge Road West	
Post Town Middlesbrough	Post Code TS2 1AB

Telephone Number (if any)	01642 302360	
E-mail Address (optional)	Andrew.thorpe@cleveland.pnn.police.uk	

Notes for Guidance

- 1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
- 2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems, which are included in the grounds for review, if applicable.
- 3. The application form must be signed.
- 4. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so.
- 5. This is the address, which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.
- 6. Information on the Licensing Act 2003 is available at www.tradingstandards.gov.uk/stockton and you are advised to read any relevant guidance leaflets before completing this form.

RESTRICTED (when complete) WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B 17 NS 20 URN 18757 GLOVER, SOPHIE Statement of: Age if under 18: Over 18 (if over 18 insert "over Occupation: Police Constable page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief This statement (consisting of and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true. Date: Signature

(supply witness details on rear)

I am the above named officer currently based at Stockton IRT C relief North.

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded

On FRIDAY 13TH NOVEMBER 2020 I was on duty on mobile patrol in a marked police vehicle call sign SCovid. Control room assigned me an incident whereby it had been reported that the micropub PORKY PINTS in BILLINGHAM was still open and not abiding by covid guidelines.

Upon arriving at the establishment at approximately 16:30hrs I have noticed immediately there were lights on at the premises and people entering and exiting the building.

As I have entered the building I have noticed to the right of me a TV screen playing sports whereby there were approximately 6 males drinking pints sat within close proximity of each other. I have walked through to the left hand side where there were two female staff members serving hot sandwiches. There were a further 6-8 persons sat around tables also drinking alcoholic beverages. The staff members immediately approached me and told me to phone the manager.

I explained that there were issues around the Covid Guidelines and them being open and the female stated that she had been told by her manager to remain open and that if police attended to provide his number. The female staff members did not provide any details. The managers mobile number was provided to me and I was given the name PAUL.

Continuation statement of:

I have contacted the manager who has stated the information is correct and that his establishment is open and that he refuses to close. PAUL went on to state that he abides by his license and that he has researched into the covid guidelines and has been informed he is not required to shut. I have spoken to PAUL about enforcing covid restrictions such as track and trace and social distancing and he stated that he believes this is a breach of human rights and confirmed he is not doing this.

I have spoken with control room who have liaised with response supervision and I have been advised to remain outside the premises until licensing and further units arrive due to the number of people inside the building.

PC Taylor has assisted me and arrived at the establishment and within 5 minutes we seen staff leaving the building and closing the pub. Staff refused to leave details and stated that PAUL had ordered them to close the building, they were unaware at that time if they would be required to work the following day.

I recontacted PAUL who confirmed he had asked staff to close up due to police presence, he added that he would be opening the following day, PC Taylor informed licensing off this.

I played no further part in this incident.

WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s9 MC Act 1980, ss5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, r.27.1(1)

		URN 17	
Statement of	Andrew THORPE		
Age if under 18	Over 18 (If over 18 insert "Over 18") Occupation	n Police Cons	table 0894
and I make it know	onsisting of 6 page(s) each signed by me) is true wing that if it is tendered in evidence I shall be lia ch I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.		
Signature And	drew Thorpe	Date:17/03/2	021
Tick if witness evid	dence is visually recorded [(supply witness details or	ı rear)	
I am a servin	g police officer with Cleveland Police.	I am currently s	stationed with the
Licensing Supp	port Unit at Middlesbrough Police HQ.		
Part of my ro	ele as a licensing support officer is to	monitor licensed	d premises withir
Hartlepool and	Stockton districts ensuring that they are	trading within th	e spirit of the four
licensing object	ctives. We will ask that they will not	have an adver	se affect on the
surrounding co	ommunity or have a negative impact on 0	Crime & Disorder	r, Public Safety o
Public Nuisanc	e objectives and will Prevent Harm to Chi	ldren.	
This statement	t is in relation to a request to review the	licence of an on-	-licensed premise
The Porky Pint	t, Mill Lane, Billingham. Cleveland Police	request this revi	iew as we believe
The Porky Pin	t has failed to uphold two of the licens	ing objectives, n	amely Preventing
Crime and Disc	order and Public Safety.		
The Porky Pint	t is situated in a row of retail premises w	ith their own par	rking bays in front
Signature	Signature Witnessed	i by	

Page No 2

Continuation of Statement of

Andrew THORPE

just off the main road. Opposite these retail units on the other side of the road is a heavily populated residential area.

The Porky Pints Licence is held under the company name of The Porky Pint Ltd and the Designated Premise Supervisor (DPS) is named as Paul HENDERSON who is also named as the director of The Porky Pint Ltd company. The premise licence in its current form has been in place since 16th October 2020.

Since 5th November 2020, public houses have been required to close, (unless they are serving takeaway food and then customers must leave the premises to consume), as restricted businesses due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. This is required through law, firstly by The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No4) Regulations 2020 and then by The Health Protections (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England) Regulations 2020"). On the whole, premises have remained closed to prevent the spread of the virus and keep the public safe.

The Porky Pint, 40 Mill Lane, Billingham has been open and trading on three occasions over the past three months. These occasions were 12th and 20th November 2020 and 30th January 2021. Cleveland Police and Stockton Borough Council have attended the premise on the three occasions in question when the restrictions were in place and found the premise to be trading and people to be in the premises drinking alcohol. On each occasion it was found that staff were on site serving from the bar, and there were customers in the bar either drinking or eating at the tables. Police also received two further reports from

Page No 3

Continuation of Statement of

Andrew THORPE

members of the public also stating that this has been happening which unfortunately due to other ongoing incidents police were unable to attend. Prior to opening on 30th January 2021 Mr Henderson advertised his intention to open The Porky Pint on his open Twitter account and I have attached a copy of the posts as exhibits AT/1 and AT/2 for consideration.

Both Cleveland Police and Stockton Borough Council have attempted to engage with Mr Henderson, the premises licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, to try to explain the reasons that the premise needs to remain closed and the potential consequences of his repeated refusal to keep the business closed. Mr Henderson has steadfastly refused to cooperate, has breached the COVID -19 Regulations and has, on at least one occasion, stated he does not recognise the Coronavirus Act 2020 and associated Regulations as legitimate legislation.

During the incidents on 12th November 2020 and 20th November 2020, there was government legislation in force under The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No.4) Regulations 2020 which clearly states:-

- 15.—(1) A person responsible for carrying on a restricted business, or providing a restricted service, must—
- (a)close any premises, or part of the premises, in which food or drink are provided for consumption on those premises, and
- (b)cease providing food or drink for consumption on its premises.

Page No 4

Continuation of Statement of

Andrew THORPE

There are a number of exceptions to this rule which do not apply in this case and these Regulations cover the 12th and 20th November breaches.

For the incident which occurred on 30th January 2021, The Health Protections (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England) Regulations 2020") were in force as amended on 6th January 2021, however the principle of closure of pubs/ bars has remained the same from 5th November.

From 6 January 2021, a new national lockdown applied in all of England. You can only leave home for work purposes where it is unreasonable for you to do your job from home. Hospitality venues are required to close, including cafes, restaurants, pubs, bars and social clubs. This is with the exception of providing food and non-alcoholic drinks for takeaway (until 11pm), click-and-collect and drive-through. All food and drink (including alcohol) can continue to be provided by delivery.

On 12th February 2021, Council Licensing Officer and two Licensing officers attended the premises requesting CCTV footage of Saturday 30th January 2021 between 12:00-18:00 hours and Saturday 6th February 2021 between 12:00 – 18:00 hours. Mr. Henderson said he would not provide footage without an official written request to be put in writing and that he did not think he had a condition in his licence which compelled him to provide footage. Stockton Borough Council sent an e-mail to Mr. Henderson, on 12th February 2021 formally requesting the footage and stating that as he was trading on these dates it was

Page No 5

Continuation of Statement of

Andrew THORPE

part of his licensing conditions to supply the footage to the police or any responsible authority requesting the footage within 24 hours.

The Licence conditions state as follows with regard to CCTV footage:-

"There will be at all times a member of staff on duty who is trained in the use of the equipment and upon receipt of a request for footage from a governing body, such as Cleveland Police or any other Responsible Authority, be able to produce the footage within a reasonable time, e.g. 24hrs routine or less if urgently required for investigation of serious crime"

Whilst appreciating Mr Henderson's right to seek independent legal advice, the condition on his licence states that a trained person should be at the premises in a position to provide any CCTV to Cleveland Police in a timely matter e.g. within 24 hours. Although the request was made verbally on 12th February, the CCTV has still not been provided and there was no trained person in a position to do this at the premises on 12th February, hence this condition has also been breached.

Mr Henderson has shown a complete disregard for the legislation which the Government implemented to safeguard the public from a devastating pandemic which has been responsible for the deaths of many thousands and left even more with serious ongoing health issues. The premises should not have been open at all on the three occasions detailed and Mr Henderson does not want to listen to advice or acknowledge the legality of

Page No 6

Continuation of Statement of

Andrew THORPE

the coronavirus legislation. We would unfortunately ask that the committee consider a revocation of the premise licence in light of Mr Henderson's refusal to abide by the governments legislation and to adhere to his own premises licence and conditions which he himself agreed to.

Under the circumstances, Cleveland Police are left with no alternative other than to bring this application for review

RESTRICTED (whe	n complete)		
WITNESS STA	TEME	ENT		
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act	1967, s. 9; M	agistrates	' Courts Act 1	980, s.5B
	URN	114		1 1-5
Statement of: WILLIAMS, JORDAN				
Age if under 18: OVER 18 (if over 18 insert "over Occup	ation: SPEC	IAL CO	NSTABLE	
This statement (consisting of 1 page(s) each signed by me) is make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.				
Signature :Special Constable 4753 J WILLIAMS	Date	: 10/02/20	21 15:41	
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witne	ss details on i	rear)		

I am Special Constable 4753 WILLIAMS, currently volunteering my service for CLEVELAND POLICE and stationed at STOCKTON POLICE STATION.

At 1610 hours on 30th January 2021. I was on duty in full uniform when I attended the PORKY PINT, MILL LANE, BILLINGHAM. I attended this location due to staff from STOCKTON COUNCIL'S licencing unit contacting police to report a COVID breach at the PORKY PINT and had seen people drinking alcohol in the premises. Upon my attendance I entered the pub via the front door as it was open. Once inside I was directed to a room at the front of the building which had around 6 people seated around a table, which had drinking glasses placed upon it. This suggested to me that these people had been using the premises' facilities. I did not speak to any persons directly whilst in the premises though did observe a male who I now know to be Paul HENDERSON being spoken to by my colleague PC 2861 LEONARD. I overheard HENDERSON stating to my colleague that he had opened his premises to support people who were suffering with mental health and other issues that may have arisen through the current COVID crisis.

Once my colleague had finished speaking with the premises owner, we left the building via the front door leaving only the owner and staff within the premises.

RESTRIC	CTED (when complete)
	STATEMENT
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Ju	ustice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B
	URN
Statement of: YAU, ANDREW	
Age if under 18: Over 18 (if over 18 insert "over	Occupation: Police service
This statement (consisting of 3 page(s) each signed make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence anything which I know to be false or do not believe to	ed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I e, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it to be true.
Signature :Constable 2255 A YAU	Date: 10/02/2021 09:38
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (s	supply witness details on rear)

I am Detective Constable 2255 YAU, currently employed by CLEVELAND POLICE and stationed at MIDDLESBROUGH POLICE STATION.

At 1610 hours on 30th January 2021 I was on duty in full uniform when I attended the PORKY PINT, MILL LANE, BILLINGHAM. I attended this location due to staff from STOCKTON COUNCIL'S licencing unit contacting police to report a COVID breach at the PORKY PINT and had seen people drinking alcohol in the premises. Upon my attendence I entered the pub which was open and spoke with a male I now know to be Paul HENDERSON who informed me he was the owner/licensee of the pub. HENDERSON told me he had people in the pub as he held a vulnerable support group and regular business meetings for anyone who wanted to become a stakeholder in his buisness. HENDERSON also said both are permitted under government guidelines which he said he had confirmed after seeking advice with a solicitor.

I asked HENDERSON if he could provide any proof regarding hosting a vulnerable support group such as how was it advertised, any social media posts, emails, text messages, documentation and HENDERSON said he didn't have any and it was all via word of mouth. With regards to holding buisness meetings I also asked to see any documentation or proof as to how these were organised, names of any persons who had previously

RESTRICTED (when complete)

attended and details regarding becoming a stakeholder. Again HENDERSON did not have any proof or evidence this was the case. I asked HENDERSON if he would ask the people in his pub who were not there to collect takeaway to leave, HENDERSON replied that I could ask them. HENDERSON and I then walked into the main room where the bar was located to find 6 people sat at tables, not socially distancing and not wearing masks. Two of the males in this group of 6 were drinking alcohol. As HENDERSON and I walked into this room HENDERSON spoke to the group and informed them that I wanted them to leave but he wanted them to stay. I then explained to the group any person wishing to seek support for vulnerablility can do so via charities or organisations set up by govenrment or local councils and they could not meet in a pub over a pint to discuss their issues. I then explained that any person wanting to discuss buisness with HENDERSON could do so over the phone, zoom call or any other electronic method but did not need to do so in person over a pint. I then asked all persons present to leave. Initially they refused and I replied if they did not leave they would be issued a £200.00 fine. 5 members of the group then left and one male who I now know to be refused to leave and said to me "I WANT TO GET THE FINE SO I CAN CONTEST IT AT why he had attended this pub and he replied for a buisness COURT". I asked meeting, he had attended to speak to HENDERSON for buisness advice regarding a his contradicts the buisness meetings HENDERSON buisness he runs. I told eplied "OH was holding which was to become a stake holding in this publ ull details he YEAH IM HERE FOR THAT AS WELL". When I obtained which is approximately 10 miles informed me he lived at from the PORKY PINT. and cautioned and I then completed a proforma penalty notice ticket infront o

reported him for summons at 1637pm on this day. I then asked b leave again replied "IF I KNEW I WAS GETTING A FINE AND STILL HAD TO LEAVE I WOULD HAVE JUST LEFT" hen left the pub upon me asking again.

After eft STOCKTON COUCIL staff spoke with HENDERSON for a couple of minutes and we all left the pub leaving HENDERSON and his staff on the premises.

Event 1 - SE20162857

STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id: CVP-20-162857 Priority: Scheduled

Dispatch type: AS23 Environmental Call source: EMAIL

Dispose type: AS23 Environmental Action FINALISED

Originating Tel:

Reported time: 2020-10-04 18:42:25 View Rated: NO

Media Consent:

Description: COVID

Location: THE CHILDRENS SOCIETY

40 MILL LN BILLINGHAM TS231HF

X: 446018, Y: 522067

Person Reporting

Name: Telephone: MALE

DOB: Gender: MALE

Contact: ?

Ethnicity: Involvement: Address: Proximity: Location Type:

Officer Involvement

5419 Officer In Charge 5638 CAD Operator

Remarks

<u>Time</u> <u>User</u> <u>Category</u> <u>Narrative</u>

2020-10- c5638 REMARKS What would you like to tell us about

04

18:41:45

```
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS Lat long
04
18:41:45
                  REMARKS 54.5917423,-1.2893488
2020-10- c5638
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS Easting northing
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS 446020,522070
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS Address
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS 40 Mill Ln, Stockton-on-Tees, Billingham TS23 1HF, UK
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS Map url
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS https://www.google.co.uk/maps?g=54.5917423+-
                           1.2893488
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS This is the location you gave us, is it correct?
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS Yes
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS When did this happen?
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS 04/10/2020
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE Page 1/
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS 2
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS RBN-10126-20-1717-C
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE
04
18:41:45
2020-10- c5638
                  REMARKS Approximately what time did this happen?
04
18:41:45
```

2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS 16:00
2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS What would you like to tell us about?
2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS No COVID signage. No track and trace. Masks not worn by anyone entering or moving around pub. No hand gel. No hand
2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS soap, gel in toilets. Damp towel in toilet for drying hands. People wearing masks ridiculed. Absolutely disgusting in an
2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS area with COVID cases rises
2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS Did you do any of the following before you used the website today?
2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS None of the above; this is the first time I'm contacting you about this
2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS If you hadn't been able to use the website do you think you would have:
2020-10- c 04 18:41:45	5638	REMARKS I wouldn't have done anything
2020-10- c 04 18:41:56	5638	REMARKS -
2020-10- c 04 18:42:26	5638	REMARKS An email request has been made
	SRVMON	REMARKS Default email notification has been sent to
2020-10- c 04 18:43:25	5638	REMARKS -
2020-10- c 04 18:47:19	5638	REMARKS 5638 THRIVE ASSESSMENT
2020-10- c 04 18:47:19	5638	REMARKS -
2020-10- c 04 18:47:19	5638	REMARKS THREAT: 0 -
2020-10- c 04 18:47:19	5638	REMARKS -

```
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS HARM: 1 - insufficent covid
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS-
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS RISK: 1 - to mops
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS -
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 1 -
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS-
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS VULNERABILITY: 0 -
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS-
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS ENGAGEMENT: Yes -
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS-
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 3 - LOW
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS-
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS THRIVE ACTIONS:
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS
04
18:47:19
2020-10- c5638
                 REMARKS-
04
18:47:22
2020-10- C8200
                 REMARKS INT GOING OFF DUTY SHORTLY
04
21:34:42
2020-10- C8200
                 REMARKS INT TO INVESTIGATE AM
04
21:34:50
```

05 03:19:23			
	c5419		EMAIL SENT TO STOCKTON COUNCIL TO COMPLETE SPOT CHECKS
2020-10- 05 08:29:10	c5419	REMARKS	PLEASE CLOSE
2020-10- 05 08:29:14	c5419		Incident status changed manually Pending->Complete - Closure team FOR CLOSURE
2020-10- 05 12:09:29	c5419	DISPOSE I	No. of Arrests N.F.A. No. of Reports
2020-10- 05 12:09:29	c5419	DISPOSE H	Handling Officer 5419
2020-10- 05 12:09:29	c5419	DISPOSE (CVP-20-162857 HAS BEEN DISPOSED

2020-10- C9704 REMARKS No resource to send. Units logged in Add Text

Event 2 - SE20178250

STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id: CVP-20-178250 Priority: **Priority** Dispatch type: **AS22 Nuisance** Call source: **MOBILE FINALISED** Dispose type: **AS22 Nuisance** Action Originating Tel: Media Consent: NO Reported time: 2020-10-30 13:31:46 View Rated: NO

Description: COVID

Location: THE CHILDRENS SOCIETY

40 MILL LN BILLINGHAM TS231HF

X: 446018, Y: 522067

Person Reporting

Name: ANONYMOUS, ANON Telephone:

DOB: Gender: UNKNOWN

Contact: ?

Ethnicity:

Involvement: OTHER PARTY

Address:

Proximity: PORKY PINT

Location Type:

Officer Involvement

9079 Officer In Charge 8951 CAD Operator

Remarks

<u>Time</u> <u>User</u> <u>Category</u> <u>Narrative</u>

2020-10-30 c8951 REMARKS CALLER REPORTING BREACH OF COVID REGULATIONS

13:31:18

2020-10-30 c8951 REMARKS HAPPENING RIGHT NOW

13:31:22

```
c8951 REMARKS WEDDING RECEPTION BEING HELD IN THERE NOW
2020-10-30
13:31:27
            c8951 REMARKS ALL FROM DIFFERENT AREAS
2020-10-30
13:31:33
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS INCLUDING NEWCASTLE
13:31:37
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS PERSONS STILL PRESENT NOW
13:31:59
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS PLANNED TO BE AN ALL DAY EVENT
13:32:05
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS OVER 30 THERE IN SMALL PUB
13:32:22
            c8951 REMARKS BRIDE IS A
2020-10-30
13:32:34
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS LAST NAME:
                                            First Name 1: Relation
13:33:56
                           Type:OTHER
            c8951 REMARKS OTHER
2020-10-30
13:33:57
            c8951 REMARKS LAST NAME: First Name 1:
2020-10-30
                                                                  Relation
13:34:31
                           Type:OTHER
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS OTHER
13:34:31
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS --
13:35:21
            c8951 REMARKS C8951 THRIVE ASSESSMENT
2020-10-30
13:37:00
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS -
13:37:00
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS THREAT: 1 - none reported - persons are currently
13:37:00
                           there now
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS -
13:37:00
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS HARM: 1 - none reported
13:37:00
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS -
13:37:00
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS RISK: 3 - COVID 19 breach - over 30 persons in pub
13:37:00
                           now for reception
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS -
13:37:00
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 2 - wedding reception is happening
13:37:00
                           now
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS -
13:37:00
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS VULNERABILITY: 1 - none reported
13:37:00
2020-10-30
            c8951 REMARKS -
13:37:00
            c8951 REMARKS ENGAGEMENT: Yes - Yes officers to engage
2020-10-30
13:37:00
```

2020-10-30 13:37:00	c8951 REMARKS -
2020-10-30 13:37:00	c8951 REMARKS THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 8 - MEDIUM
2020-10-30 13:37:00	c8951 REMARKS -
2020-10-30 13:37:00	c8951 REMARKS THRIVE ACTIONS: medium thrive due to level of risk
2020-10-30 13:37:00	c8951 REMARKS
2020-10-30 13:47:05	C7536 REMARKS HIGHLY UNLIKELY POLICE WILL ATTEND TO BREAK UP A WEDDING RECEPTION
2020-10-30 13:48:03	C7536 REMARKS IM SURE THE PARTIES AND THE HOLDERS OF THE EVENT WILL BE FULLY AWARE OF THE GOVT CURRENT GUIDLINES
2020-10-30 13:48:17	C7536 REMARKS PLSE CLOSE NFPA
	C7536 REMARKS PLSE CLOSE NFPA C7536 REMARKS Incident status changed manually Pending->Complete - Closure team FOR CLOSURE
13:48:17 2020-10-30	C7536 REMARKS Incident status changed manually Pending->Complete -
13:48:17 2020-10-30 13:48:22 2020-10-30	C7536 REMARKS Incident status changed manually Pending->Complete - Closure team FOR CLOSURE
13:48:17 2020-10-30 13:48:22 2020-10-30 14:05:59 2020-10-30	C7536 REMARKS Incident status changed manually Pending->Complete - Closure team FOR CLOSURE c9079 REMARKS THIS IS DOWN TO THE COUNCIL TO DEAL
13:48:17 2020-10-30 13:48:22 2020-10-30 14:05:59 2020-10-30 14:06:05 2020-10-30	C7536 REMARKS Incident status changed manually Pending->Complete - Closure team FOR CLOSURE c9079 REMARKS THIS IS DOWN TO THE COUNCIL TO DEAL c9079 REMARKS EMAILED TO THEMFOR THER ATTENTION

STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id: CVP-20-186820 Priority: Standard
Dispatch type: AS21 Personal1 Call source: EMAIL
Dispose type: AS22 Nuisance Action FINALISED

Originating Tel: Media Consent:

Reported time: 2020-11-13 17:47:35 View Rated: NO

Description: SCOVID RBN-13547-20-1717-C

Location: THE CHILDRENS SOCIETY

40 MILL LN BILLINGHAM TS231HF

X: 446018, Y: 522067

Person Reporting

Name: ANONYMOUS Telephone:

DOB: Gender: MALE

Contact: 3

Ethnicity:

Involvement: WITNESS

Address:

Proximity: Location Type:

Officer Involvement

8914 Officer In Charge 8914 CAD Operator

Remarks

<u>Time</u> <u>User</u> <u>Category</u> <u>Narrative</u>

2020-11-13 c8914 REMARKS SOH REPORT OF BUSINESS BREACHING COVID

17:47:24 RESTRICTIONSE

```
REMARKS An email request has been made
2020-11-13 c8914
17:47:35
2020-11-13 SRVMON REMARKS Default email notification has been sent to
17:47:50
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS =
17:47:50
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS THIS HAS BEEN HAPPENING TODAY AT 1600HRS
17:48:17
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS =
17:48:21
                   REMARKS RP SAYS THE PREMISES IS SELLING ALCOHOL TO THE
2020-11-13 c8914
                            PUBLIC FOR CONSUMPTION ON THE PREMISES, WITH
17:49:44
                            NO DISTANCING OR FACE COVERINGS.
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS =
17:49:46
                   REMARKS NOT KNOWN IF THE ADDRESS IS A RESIDENTIAL
2020-11-13 c8914
                            DWELLING AS SHOWN ON STORM MAPPING.
17:50:34
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS =
17:50:59
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS COVID Q SET N/A
17:51:04
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS =
17:51:05
                   REMARKS C8914 THRIVE ASSESSMENT
2020-11-13 c8914
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS -
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS THREAT: 1 - Business breaching covid restrictions
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS -
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS HARM: 1 - Covid spread
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS -
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS RISK: 0 - Not known if this is a repeated event
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS -
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 1 - Not known if this is repeated
17:53:21
                            event
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS -
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS VULNERABILITY: 0 - None identified
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS -
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS ENGAGEMENT: No -
17:53:21
2020-11-13 c8914
                   REMARKS -
17:53:21
```

2020-11-13 17:53:21	c8914	REMARKS THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 3 - LOW
2020-11-13 17:53:21	c8914	REMARKS -
2020-11-13 17:53:21	c8914	REMARKS THRIVE ACTIONS: P2 queue for obs
2020-11-13 17:53:21	c8914	REMARKS
2020-11-13 19:32:31	c9091	REMARKS THIS MATTER IS FOR THE COUNCIL
2020-11-13 19:32:39	c9091	REMARKS UNABLE TO INFORM CALLER
2020-11-13 19:32:42	c9091	REMARKS CLOSED AS INTEL
2020-11-13 19:33:13	c9091	DISPOSE No. of Arrests N.F.A. No. of Reports
2020-11-13 19:33:14	c9091	DISPOSE Handling Officer 8914
2020-11-13 19:33:14	c9091	DISPOSE CVP-20-186820 HAS BEEN DISPOSED

Event 4 - SE20186240

STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id: CVP-20-186240 Priority: Standard
Dispatch type: AS23 Environmental Call source: EMAIL
Dispose type: AS22 Nuisance Action FINALISED

Originating Tel: Media Consent:

Reported time: 2020-11-12 16:34:00 View Rated: NO

Description: SCOVID RBN-13478-20-1717-C

Location: MILL LN

MILL LN BILLINGHAM TS231HL

X: 446088, Y: 521987

Remarks

<u>Time</u>	<u>User</u>	Category Narrative
2020-11- 12 16:31:31	P1650	REMARKS Tell us about a licensed business who may be in breach
2020-11- 12 16:31:31	P1650	REMARKS of the coronavirus (Covid-19) measures now
2020-11- 12 16:31:31	P1650	REMARKS Date: 12 November 2020
2020-11- 12 16:31:31	P1650	REMARKS Time: 13:18
2020-11- 12 16:31:31	P1650	REMARKS This form has been sent to Cleveland Police via the Single Online Home reporting service.
2020-11- 12 16:31:31	P1650	REMARKS RBN-13478-20-1717-C
2020-11- 12 16:31:32	P1650	REMARKS -

2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS Your details
16:31:42		
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS First name
16:31:42		
2020-11- 12 16:31:42	P1650	REMARKS
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS Surname
12	P1030	REMARKS Suffiditie
16:31:42		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS TO THE STATE OF THE STA
12		
16:31:42	D1 6 E O	DEMARKS Date of high
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS Date of birth
16:31:42		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
12		
16:31:42 2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS Email address
12	P1030	REMARKS EITIAII address
16:31:42		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS
12 16:31:42		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS Phone number
12	11030	NET / MAIS F HOTE HATTISET
16:31:42		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS
12 16:31:42		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS -
12		
16:31:43		
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS Address
16:31:50		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS
12		
16:31:50	D1650	DEMARKS
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS -
16:31:51		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS When did this happen?
12		
16:32:09 2020-11-	D1650	DEMARKS 06 /11 /2020
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS 06/11/2020
16:32:09		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS Approximately what time did this happen?

12 16:32:09		
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS 10:00
16:32:09 2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS What would you like to tell us about?
16:32:09		
2020-11- 12 16:32:09	P1650	REMARKS I have been told that they is a bar restaurant still trading, The place is called the porky pig. He is still serving alcohol to
2020-11- 12 16:32:09	P1650	REMARKS people and trading as a pub . They are I believe open 11am till 10pm.
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS -
16:32:10 2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS -
12	1 1000	NET WITH
16:33:52 2020-11-	P1650	DEMADIC 51650 THRIVE ACCECCMENT
12 16:33:55	P1650	REMARKS p1650 THRIVE ASSESSMENT
2020-11- 12 16:33:55	P1650	REMARKS -
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS THREAT: 2 - Threat to staff/customers
12		
16:33:55 2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS -
12	P1030	REMARKS -
16:33:55		
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS HARM: 2 - If premises are open this is a COVID breach
16:33:55		
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS -
16:33:55		
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS RISK: 2 - Risk of spread of virus
16:33:55		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS -
12 16:33:55		
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 1 -
12		
16:33:55 2020-11-	P1650	DEMARKS
12	L1020	REMARKS -
16:33:55		
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS VULNERABILITY: 0 -

16.22.55			
16:33:55 2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS	
12	P1630	KEMAKKS	
16:33:55			
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS	ENGAGEMENT: Yes -
12 16:33:55			
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS	
12	11030	KEII/KKS	
16:33:55			
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS	THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 7 - MEDIUM
12 16:33:55			
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS	-
12			
16:33:55			
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS	THRIVE ACTIONS: Unit to attend and ascertain if premises are open
16:33:55			premises are open
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS	
12			
16:33:55	D1CEO	DEMARKS	
2020-11- 12	P1650	REMARKS	· -
16:33:57			
2020-11-	P1650	REMARKS	An email request has been made
12 16:34:00			
2020-11-	SRVMON	I REMARKS	Default email notification has been sent to
12	SICVITOR	T TELL IN GIALO	Serial Francisco
16:34:14			
2020-11- 12	c5064	REMARKS	ACCEPTED FOR P2 OPERATOR
16:42:41			
2020-11-	C7850	REMARKS	THIS IS A BUSINESS AND AS SUCH EMAIL WILL BE
13			SENT TO LOCAL AUTHORITY HOWEVER THE COVID
09:08:02			CAR CAN ATTEND THIS DETAIL TO CHECK IF THEY ARE OPEN WHEN ON DUTY
2020-11-	c5558	REMARKS	I HAVE CONTACTED THE OFFICER ON SCENE - AND
13			THERE ARE 10-15 YOUNG LADS IN THE BAR
16:50:12			
2020-11- 13	c5558	REMARKS	THERE IS A MANAGER ON SCENE - WHO IS NOT WANTING TO CLOSE
16:50:25			WANTING TO CLOSE
2020-11-	c5558	REMARKS	i -
13			
16:50:25 2020-11-	c5558	DEMARKS	UNIT ADVISED SGTS WILL MAKE CONTACT TO ASSIST
13	(3330	KLITAKKS	ONLY MONTOLD 2012 WILL MAKE CONTACT TO W22121
16:50:36			
2020-11-	c5558	REMARKS	FROM FDO - FINES TO BE ISSUES TO PERSONS
13			INVOLVED

16:50:44		
2020-11- 13 16:50:47	c5558	REMARKS -
2020-11- 13 16:51:16	c5558	REMARKS N06A HAS BEEN ADVISED BY FDO - AND FDO WILL FURHTER CONTACT N06A REGARDING THIS
2020-11- 13 16:51:16	c5558	REMARKS -
2020-11- 13 17:26:31	c5558	REMARKS P1903 - LOCATION HAS BEEN CLOSED - LICENING IN CONTACT WITH OFFICER REGARDING THIS
2020-11- 14 01:35:06	c9091	DISPOSE Previous Codes were:: 2617
2020-11- 14 01:35:07	c9091	DISPOSE No. of Arrests N.F.A. No. of Reports
2020-11- 14 01:35:07	c9091	DISPOSE Handling Officer 1903

INCIDENT 5

STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id: CVP-21-015626 Priority: Priority

Dispatch AS22 Nuisance Call source: MOBILE

type:

Dispose AD6 Messages: Action FINALISED

type: (death/court/hospital/custody etc)

Originating Media **NO**

Tel: Consent:

Reported time: 2021-01-30 14:53:10 View Rated: NO

Description: NUISANCE

Location: THE PORKY PINT

40 MILL LN BILLINGHAM TS231HF

X: 446018, Y: 522067

Person Reporting

Name: Telephone:

DOB: Gender: MALE

Contact: ?

Ethnicity:

Involvement: THIRD PARTY

Address: STOCKTON-ON-TEES BOROUGH COUNCIL CHURCH ROAD

STOCKTON-ON-TEES

TS18 1LD

Proximity: THE PORKY PINT

Location Type:

Remarks

<u>Time</u> <u>User</u> <u>Category</u> <u>Narrative</u>

2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS - 14 CALLER ADDRESS INCIDENTS - 6 MONTHS 14:50:10 INCIDENTS OPTION SELECTED IN ICE (5 CRIME

INCIDENTS; 1 ASB INCIDENTS; 1 PSW INCIDENTS; 7

ADMIN INCIDENTS;)

```
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS CALLER WORKS FOR STOCKTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
14:51:17
                         LICENSING UNIT.
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS ========
14:51:20
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS HE IS AT THE PORKY PINT PUB IN BILLINGHAM.
14:51:40
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS THERE ARE PERSONS INSIDE DRINKING ALCOHOL.
14:51:48
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS =======
14:51:50
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS HE HAS SPOKEN TO THE OWNER, PAUL HENDERSON.
14:52:15
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS HE IS SAYING THAT IT IS A BUSINESS MEETING,
14:52:51
                         HOWEVER THE RP STATES THAT IT IS NOT A BUSINESS
                          MEETING.
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS ======
14:52:52
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS RP STATES IT IS AN ILLEGAL GATHERING.
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS =======
14:53:05
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS WOULD LIKE POLICE ASSISTANCE TO DISRUPT THIS
14:53:43
                         GROUP OF PEOPLE GATHERING INSIDE.
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS =======
14:54:08
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS C8824 THRIVE ASSESSMENT
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS -
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS THREAT: 2 - persons congregating inside a pub and
                         breaking covid rules.
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS -
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS HARM: 2 - spread of covid
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS -
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS RISK: 2 - spread of covid within the community. Public
14:58:59
                         order offences taking place.
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS -
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 2 - police attendance requested by
14:58:59
                          council licensing unit.
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS -
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS VULNERABILITY: 0 - none identified
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS -
14:58:59
2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS ENGAGEMENT: Yes - police assistance required to
14:58:59
                          disperse group of people and take enforcement action if
```

deemed necessary.

2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS -14:58:59 2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 8 - MEDIUM 14:58:59 2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS -14:58:59 2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS THRIVE ACTIONS: UNIT REQUESTED TO ATTEND. 14:58:59 2021-01-30 c8824 REMARKS 14:58:59 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS GENERAL SHOUT 15:02:30 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS NO UNITS FREE 15:02:34 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS NO REPLY RADIO FOR COVID CAR 15:02:39 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS --15:02:40 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS No resource to send. Units logged in Add Text 15:13:44 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS --15:26:15 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS SC UNITS ON FOOT AND SOME DISTANCE AWAY 15:26:21 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS PREMISES HAVE HAD A COVID WARNING IN THE PAST 15:26:53 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS --15:26:53 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS --16:21:23 2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS FROM P2025 - MORE UNITS REQUIRED TO ATTEND 16:21:35 2021-01-30 c5282 REMARKS P2255 CHECKING 16:40:07 2021-01-30 c5282 REMARKS 16:41:34 2021-01-30 c5282 REMARKS NO WARNIGN MARKERS 16:41:43 2021-01-30 c5282 REMARKS NEG O/S 2021-01-30 P2255 REMARKS ATTENDED THIS PUB, INSIDE WAS THE OWNER PAUL 17:43:34 HENDERSON, TWO KITCHEN STAFF AND 6 PEOPLE WHO ALL CLAIMED TO HAVE MET UP AS PART OF A VULNERABLE SUPPORT GROUP FOR MENTAL WELLBEING 2021-01-30 P2255 REMARKS I ASKED EVERYONE TO LEAVE AND ALL DID APART FROM 17:43:59 ONE MALE WHO REFUSED 2021-01-30 P2255 REMARKS 2021-01-30 P2255 REMARKS I HAVE ISSUED A FPN 17:44:43

2021-01-30 P2255 REMARKS THE COUNCIL ARE DEALING WITH PAUL HENDERSON AS 17:45:23 THE PUB OWNER FOR THE BREACH AND LICENCING

ISSUES

2021-01-30 P2255 REMARKS THIS CAN BE CLOSED

17:45:28

2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS

18:55:36

2021-01-30 C7579 REMARKS

18:56:03

2021-01-30 C7579 DISPOSE No. of Arrests N.F.A. No. of Reports

18:56:25

2021-01-30 C7579 DISPOSE Handling Officer 2255

18:56:25

2021-01-30 C7579 DISPOSE CVP-21-015626 HAS BEEN DISPOSED

18:56:25

From: @popall.co.uk Sent: 02 March 2021 11:23

To: John Wynn stockton.gov.uk>

Subject: Porky Pint - CCTV request

Dear John,

I have now had the opportunity to discuss your letter with Paul Henderson, and he is very much of the view that, whilst you have cited two areas of legislation, the request is nonetheless insufficiently specific to warrant disclosure of the CCTV footage requested at this time.

Should a more specific request be received, then that of course will be reviewed, as you would expect.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any queries.

Yours sincerely,

Partner

Poppleston Allen



Nottingham Office: 37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham, NG1 1LS

Coronavirus - Important Information

We would like to reassure you that business continues as usual. We are currently running both offices with a skeleton team, with the majority of the team working securely from home and whom remain available via email or phone. Contact details can be found on our website and the email footers. Where possible, all correspondence will be dealt with electronically and there may be a delay in sending our hard copy documents by post.

Cybercrime notification: Our bank account details will NOT change during the course of a transaction. Please speak to us before transferring any money. We will not take responsibility if you transfer money to an incorrect bank account. If you receive an email from Poppleston Allen requesting your bank details or purporting to amend our bank details, please contact us, or your solicitor, as appropriate, by telephone immediately to clarify

Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA No: 78244). The professional rules to which we are subject are the Solicitors Code of Conduct. These rules can be viewed at www.sra.org.uk.

This email and the attachments are intended for the above named persons only and may be confidential and privileged. If you receive it in error please tell the sender immediately and do not copy, show or distribute them to anyone. Although we have taken steps to ensure that this email and its attachments are free from any viruses, it is your responsibility to ensure that viruses do not adversely affect your system. Our firm accepts no responsibility or liability for malicious or fraudulent emails purportedly coming from our firm and that it is the recipient's responsibility to ensure that any emails coming from our firm are genuine before replying on anything contained within them.

From: John Wynn

Sent: 23 February 2021 08:15
To: popall.co.uk>
Subject: Porky Pint request for CCTV.docx
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL
Good Morning
Please find attached the formal request for the CCTV footage from the Porky Pint. I hope that this answers your concerns on why the footage is needed and how it will be handled whilst in our custody.
Best Regards
John Wynn
Licensing Officer
Stockton on Tees Borough Council
Telephone: Email: Email: Web: www.stockton.gov.uk
The state of the s

Any opinions or statements expressed in this e mail are those of the individual and no necessarily those of Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.
This e mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you receive this in error, please do not disclose any information to anyone and notify the sender at the above address.
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council's computer systems and communications may be monitored to ensure effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.
Although we have endeavoured to ensure that this e mail and any attachments are free from any virus we would advise you to take any necessary steps to ensure that they are actually virus free.

Any opinions or statements expressed in this e mail are those of the individual and no necessarily those of Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.
This e mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you receive this in error, please do not disclose any information to anyone and notify the sender at the above address.
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council's computer systems and communications may be monitored to ensure effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.
Although we have endeavoured to ensure that this e mail and any attachments are free from any virus we would advise you to take any necessary steps to ensure that

they are actually virus free.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com



@ClevelandPolice @stocktoncouncil we're opening on Saturday. There'll be 100's, hopefully 1000's attending.

7:57 PM Jan 27, 2021 - Twitter for iPhone

12 Ret	weets 1 Quote T	weet 27 Likes			
	Q	ta	\bigcirc	\triangle	
		Jan 27 ulTHenderson @Cl I will walk from Mid			• 1
	Q 2	t]	0		
	Mr Henderson (@PaulTHenderson ·	Jan 27		4 1
	Q 1	ti.	♡ 1		
	Show replies				
	Replying to @Pa Brilliant	Jan 27 ulTHenderson @Cl	evelandPolice and	@stocktoncouncil	4
	0	a	\bigcirc	1	



Thrice I say, fuck you @pritipatel and, of course, the horse that you rode in on, you pathetic fraction of a human. In closing, we're opening all of our businesses on Saturday, normally and from here on in. Also, fuck you.



I'm introducing these tougher new measures at the border to protect the public and the UK's world-leading vaccination programme

The new measures: gov.uk/government/new...



9:28 PM · Jan 27, 2021 · Twitter for iPhone

33 Retweets 3 Quote Tweets 105 Likes

STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id:

CVP-20-190617

Priority:

Priority

Dispatch type:

AS22 Nuisance

Call source: Action

FINALISED

Dispose type:

AS23 Environmental

Media Consent:

Originating Tel:

Reported time: 2020-11-20 19:05:32 View Rated:

NO

Description: NUISANCE

Location:

MILL LN MILL LN **BILLINGHAM** TS231HL

X: 446088, Y: 521987

Person Reporting

Name:

Telephone:

DOB:

Gender:

Contact:

?

Ethnicity:

Involvement:

Address:

Proximity:

PORKY PINT

Location Type:

Officer Involvement

1776	Officer In Change
1776	Officer In Charge
7536	CAD Operator
7536	Dispatched Officer
2595	Arresting Officer
1776	Authorising Officer
2595	Reporting Officer
1776	Reporting Officer
2861	Reporting Officer
2849	Reporting Officer
2844	Reporting Officer

Remarks

Time User Category Narrative 2020-11-20 C7536 REMARKS FURTHER UNIT REQUIRED 19:04:57 2020-11-20 C7536 REMARKS SEVERAL PEOPLE IN THE PUB 19:05:07 2020-11-20 C7536 REMARKS REQUESTED FURTHER AS CUSTOMERS ARE BEING 19:05:21 **ABUSIVE** 2020-11-20 C7516 REMARKS SCOVID: THERE ARE 5-6 PERSONS INSIDE THE PREMISES DRINKING 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS -19:25:48 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS 19:25:55 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS LISTED IRIS, NOTHING OUTSTANDING 19:26:06 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS OTHER 19:26:43 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS -19:28:16 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS 19:28:43 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS LISTED BOTH SYTEMS, NOTHING OUTSTANDING 19:28:54 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS OTHER 19:29:11 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS -19:29:14 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS 19:31:07 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS LISTED PNC, NOTHING OUTSTANDING 19:31:14 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS FROM OUT THE AREA 19:31:19 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS OTHER 19:31:39 2020-11-20 C8223 REMARKS -19:31:43 2020-11-20 C7516 REMARKS COUNCIL ARE ON SCENE 19:39:06 2020-11-20 C7536 REMARKS PAUL HENDERSON THE LANDLORD OF THE PH WAS 19:44:30 OBSTRUCTIVE WITH THE OFFICERS ON SCENE 2020-11-20 C7536 REMARKS POLLY EDWARDS FROM LICENSING IS ALSO ON SCENE 19:44:58 2020-11-20 P1776 REMARKS FROM SCOVID PS 1776 2020-11-20 P1776 REMARKS WE ATTENDED PORKY PINTS AT 1900HRS TO FIND THE 5 21:26:26 ABOVE PERSONS IN THE PREMISES, SAT AT A TABLE, ALL WITH DRINKS (PINTS AND WINE) PLAYING JENGA. THEY IMMEDIATELY (DUE TO BEING 2020-11-20 P1776 REMARKS DRUNK) BECAME OBSTRUCTIVE AND AGITATED AND 21:26:26 WERE REFUSING TO PROVIDE DETAILS IN RELATION TO

	OBTAINING THEM FOR A BREACH OF THE LOCKDOWN REGULATIONS. MORE UNITS WERE REQUESTED AND
2020-11-20 P1776 REMARE 21:26:26	(S WHILST TRYING TO DEAL WITH THE PERSONS PRESENT, THE LICENSEE (PAUL HENDERSON) ARRIVE WITH A FEMALE WHO REFUSED DETAILS BUT HE KEPT CALLING MUM. HENDERSON WAS OBSTRUCTIVE FROM THE
2020-11-20 P1776 REMARE 21:26:26	S START AND IMMEDIATELY GOT BETWEEN MYSELF AND THE MEMBER OF PUBLIC I WAS TRYING TO SPEAK TO, DEMANDING I LEAVE HIS PREMISES AND DEMANDING MY FULL NAME. HE KEPT STATING HE DID NOT
2020-11-20 P1776 REMARE 21:26:26	AND THAT HE WOULD CONTINUE TO SERVE CUSTOMERS. ALL CUSTOMERS WERE WARNED VERBALLY IN RELATION TO BREACHING THE RESTRICTIONS AND
2020-11-20 P1776 REMARE 21:26:26	S HENDERSON WAS WARNED AND INFORMED THAT LICENSING UNIT AND COUNCIL WOULD BE NOTIFIED. HE STATED HE DIDN'T CARE AND HAD ALREADY BEEN SPOKEN TO. ALL OF THIS WAS RECORDED ON BWV AND
2020-11-20 P1776 REMARE 21:26:26	S POLLY EDWARDS FROM THE COUNCIL ATTENDED AND WAS PROVIDED WITH THIS INFORMATION AND WILL LIAISE WITH OUR LICENSING UNIT AND THE COVID COMPLIANCE UNIT OF THE COUNCIL.
2020-11-20 P1776 REMARK 21:26:33	(S PLEASE CLOSE
2020-11-20 C8223 REMARE 21:33:38	(S Incident status changed manually Assigned->Complete - Closure team FOR CLOSURE
2020-11-20 C8223 DISPOS 21:33:50	E Previous Codes were:: 2595
2020-11-20 C8223 DISPOS 21:33:51	E No. of Arrests N.F.A. No. of Reports
2020-11-20 C8223 DISPOS 21:33:51	E Handling Officer 1776
2020-11-20 C8223 DISPOS 21:33:51	E CVP-20-190617 HAS BEEN DISPOSED